

**Nos. 19-2033, 19-2168**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE  
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS  
OF AMERICA, LOCAL 600, AFL-CIO**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**LLOYD STONER**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BRADY FRANCISCO-FITZMAURICE**  
*Attorney*  
**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-1967**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Associate Deputy General Counsel*

**MEREDITH JASON**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement regarding oral argument.....	2
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. The Union’s collective-bargaining relationship with the company.....	3
B. Stoner’s employment with the company and membership in the union.....	4
C. In March, Stoner resigned from the union and revoked his dues authorization, but the union did not process his resignation and revocation.....	5
D. The Union continued accepting dues remittances from Stoner’s wages through June.....	6
E. In June, the Union processed Stoner’s resignation and revocation after receiving his unfair labor practice charge.....	7
F. On August 16, the union responded to Stoner and issued a partial refund ..	7
G. The Board’s General Counsel issued a complaint.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusion and order .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review .....	12
Argument.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Union’s failure to promptly process Stoner’s resignation of his membership and revocation of his dues checkoff authorization violated the Act .....	14
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union’s failure to promptly process Stoner’s resignation and revocation restrained and coerced him in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) .....	14
1. By continuing to accept Stoner’s dues for months after he resigned his membership and revoked his dues checkoff authorization, the union restrained and coerced him in the exercise of his right to refrain from union support in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A).....	14
2. The Union’s arguments in support of its position that it did not restrain and coerce Stoner all fail .....	17
a. <i>Lockheed Space Operations</i> and <i>Affiliated Food Stores, Inc.</i> cannot be distinguished on their facts .....	18
b. Under <i>Teamsters Local 385 (Walt Disney)</i> , the Union’s purportedly inadvertent clerical error does not excuse its coercion .....	19
c. The remaining cases cited by the Union do not support its contention that its purported clerical error excuses its coercion .....	23
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union’s failure to promptly process Stoner’s resignation and revocation breached its duty of fair representation, in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A).....	26
1. The Board applied well-settled law to its reasonable findings that the Union intentionally ignored Stoner and responded reproachfully after he filed a charge with the Board .....	26
2. The Board did not misapply precedent because it found that the Union’s intentional acts amount to more than mere negligence .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Union's remaining arguments fail .....	32
1. The Act imposes no duty to mitigate damages on an employee resigning from a union and revoking dues authorization .....	32
2. The Board did not ignore exculpatory evidence.....	34
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Budd Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	26
<i>Affiliated Food Stores</i> , 303 NLRB 40 (1991) .....	16-18
<i>Atlanta Printing Specialties</i> , 215 NLRB 237 (1974) .....	15
<i>Contractor Services, Inc.</i> 351 NLRB 33 (2007) .....	33
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers LLC v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Eichelberger v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25,31,33
<i>Exum v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 27
<i>Hendrickson USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 932 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	29, 30
<i>H &amp; M Int’l Transp., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 39 (Mar. 1, 2016).....	31
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists, Local 1414 (Neufeld Porshce-Audi, Inc.)</i> , 270 NLRB 1330 (1984) .....	14
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local No. 2008 (Lockheed Space Operations)</i> 302 NLRB 322 (1991) .....	15-19, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aero. &amp; Ag. Implement Workers of America, Local 1700 v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Kamtech, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Kellogg Co. v. NLRB</i> , 840 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Local 58, IBEW (Paramount Indus., Inc.)</i> , 365 NLRB No. 30 (Feb. 10, 2017) .....	15
<i>Loral Def. Sys.-Akron v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Lou's Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	30
<i>NLRB v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 429</i> , 514 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 25
<i>NLRB v. Local 299, International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 782 F.2d 46 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Ohlendorf v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union, Local 876</i> , 883 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Painters Local 419 (Spoon Tile Co.),</i> 117 NLRB 1596 (1957) .....	33
<i>Painting Co. v. NLRB,</i> 298 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Pattern Makers' League v. NLRB,</i> 473 U.S. 95 (1985) .....	14, 33
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Local Union No. 520 (Aycock, Inc.),</i> 282 NLRB 1228 (1987) .....	24,25
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 342,</i> 336 NLRB 549 (2001) .....	24
<i>Teamsters Local 385 (Walt Disney),</i> 366 NLRB No. 96 (June 20, 2018) .....	16,17,19-22
<i>Temp-Masters, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 460 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson,</i> 495 U.S. 362 (1990) .....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	12
<i>Vaca v. Sipes,</i> 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	26

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 9,14,15,21-23,25,28,35  
Section 8(b)(1)(A).....3,8-11,14-18,20-26,31-33,35-36  
Section 8(b)(2) ..... 9,10,18,19,27  
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))..... 29,30  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2,12  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2  
  
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....27
